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1873
The Maryland Jockey Club  

renames the Dinner Party Stakes  
to the Preakness Stakes.

1930’s
The Derby, Preakness, Belmont  

running order is established. 
The term Triple Crown was  

designated to the three race series.

|
Filly Winners
SWISS SKYDIVER - 2020

RACHEL ALEXANDRA - 2009 
NELLIE MORSE - 1924 

 RHINE MAIDEN - 1915 
WHIMSICAL - 1906  
FLOCARLINE - 1903

|

HORSE  SIRE

Simplification  Not This Time

Creative Minister  Creative Cause

Fenwick  Curlin

Secret Oath  Arrogate 

Early Voting  Gun Runner

Happy Jack  Oxbow

Armagnac  Quality Road

Epicenter  Not This Time  

Skippylongstocking  Exaggerator

TRAINER / JOCKEY

  Antonio Sano / John Velazquez

Ken McPeek / Brian Hernandez Jr.

Kevin McKathan / Florent Geroux

D. Wayne Lukas / Luis Saez

Chad Brown / Jose Ortiz

Doug O’Neill / Tyler Gaffalione

Tim Yakteen / Irad Ortiz Jr.

Steve Asmussen / Joel Rosario

Saffie Joseph Jr. / Junior Alvarado

LAST RACE

4th Kentucky Derby

1st Churchill ALW

11th Blue Grass Stakes

1st Kentucky Oaks

2nd Wood Memorial

14th Kentucky Derby

1st Santa Anita ALW

2nd Kentucky Derby

3rd Arkansas Derby

SPEED RATING 

96

92

88

94

96

83

93

102

91

 1       6-1

 2      10-1 

 3      50-1

 4       9-2

 5       7-2

 6      30-1

 7      12-1

 8       6-5

 9      20-1

PP  ODDS 

The Derby is a race of  
aristocratic sleekness,
for horses of birth,  

to prove their worth;
to run in the Preakness.

                                           Ogden Nash


