THE DERBY IS A RACE OF ARISTOCRATIC SLEEKNESS. FOR HORSES OF BIRTH. TO PROVE THEIR WORTH; TO RUN IN THE PREAKNESS.



## PREAKNESS

PP	ODDS	HORSE SIRE	TRAINER / JOCKEY	LAST RACE	SPEED RATING
1	6-1	Simplification Not This Time	Antonio Sano / John Velazquez	4th Kentucky Derby	96
2	10-1	Creative Minister Creative Cause	Ken McPeek / Brian Hernandez Jr.	1st Churchill ALW	92
3	50-1	Fenwick Curlin	Kevin McKathan / Florent Geroux	11th Blue Grass Stakes	88
4	9-2	Secret Oath Arrogate	D. Wayne Lukas / Luis Saez	1st Kentucky Oaks	94
5	7-2	Early Voting Gun Runner	Chad Brown / Jose Ortiz	2nd Wood Memorial	96
6	30-1	Happy Jack Oxbow	Doug O'Neill / Tyler Gaffalione	14th Kentucky Derby	83
7	12-1	Armagnac Quality Road	Tim Yakteen / Irad Ortiz Jr.	1st Santa Anita ALW	93
8	6-5	Epicenter Not This Time	Steve Asmussen / Joel Rosario	2nd Kentucky Derby	102
9	20-1	Skippylongstocking Exaggerator	Saffie Joseph Jr. / Junior Alvarado	3rd Arkansas Derby	91

## FILLY WINNERS

SWISS SKYDIVER - 2020 RACHEL ALEXANDRA - 2009 NELLIE MORSE - 1924 RHINE MAIDEN - 1915 WHIMSICAL - 1906 FLOCARLINE - 1903

## 1873

The Maryland Jockey Club renames the **Dinner Party Stakes** to the **PREAKNESS STAKES**.

The **Derby, Preakness, Belmont** running order is established. The term **TRIPLE** (ROWN was designated to the three race series.

1930's